LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
TUESDAY. MAY 13. 2025

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills

10. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
HR 149, 152

11. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over
SCR 9, 21, 30

13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee
SB 25, 59, 162, 234, 237, 243

14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HCR 2  APP-FAV
16. House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB 3  W&M-FAV HB 547 COM-W/ AMD, TO APP
HB 74  CL&P-W/ AMD, TO APP HB 575 CL&P-W/ AMD
HB 127  W&M-FAV HB 588 THPW-W/ AMD
HB 145  W&M-FAV HB 593 COM-W/ AMD
HB 256 COM-W/ AMD HB 613 THPW-W/ AMD
HB 259 CL&P-W/ AMD HB 616 THPW-SUB
HB 295 CL&P-WO/ AMD HB 633 THPW-SUB
HB 343 CL&P-FAV HB 647 APP-W/ AMD
HB 460 APP-W/ AMD HB 660 THPW-FAV
HB 461  APP-W/ AMD HB 663 W&M-FAV, TO APP
HB 462  APP-W/ AMD HB 664 APP-FAV
HB 463 APP-FAV HB 685 ASUB
HB 493 W&M-FAV HB 686 ASUB

HB 538 COM-W/ AMD
20. Special Orders

Special Order No. 1 for 05/15/2025.
HB 1

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HR 2
HCR 1, 13, 15, 16
HCR 9

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/13/2025
HB 15, 75, 93, 137, 151, 163, 202, 224, 258, 261, 268, 304,
344, 355, 384, 399, 514, 543, 548, 601, 607, 635, 683
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Not yet scheduled for floor debate
HB 49, 171, 177, 274, 362, 423, 425, 454, 482,
584, 595, 655, 684

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SB 73
SB 5, 75
SB 9, 53

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/13/2025

HB 517
HB 459, 615, 637
HB 342, 370, 509, 638

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/14/2025
HB 247, 371, 494

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/15/2025
HB 562

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/20/2025
HB 297

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR

Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

HR 30
HCR 4

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
HB 183, 576, 617, 620, 639
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559,
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DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 13, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [23 items]

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

HB15

HB75

HB93

HB137

HB151

HB163

HB202

HB224

HB258

HB261

HB268

HB304

HB344

HB355

MACK

MCCORMICK

CHANCE HENRY

CARLSON

COX

DICKERSON

BOYD

GALLE

TAYLOR

GALLE

LAFLEUR

ROBBY CARTER

BERAULT

FREEMAN

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES Adds certain
substances to the Uniform Controlled Dangerous
Substances Law

ENERGY/CONSERVATION Provides relative
to compensation for pore space owners

TAX/LOCAL Providesrelative to the authority of
the Acadiana Regional Juvenile Justice District to
levy certain taxes

HEALTH/EMERG MED SERVICE Authorizes
psychologists and medical psychologiststo
evaluate a patient viatelehealth for emergency
certificates

GAMING Provides with respect to the issuance of
non-gaming supplier permits

CRIMINAL/VICTIMS Provides relative to
victims of certain sex-related crimes

HIGHER EDUCATION Provides for a privacy
waiver relative to certain mental health
information of postsecondary education students

TAX/INSURANCE PREMIUM Decreases the
annual premium tax on certain vehicle insurance
policies

INSURANCE/AUTOMOBILE Providesrelative
to automobile liability insurance premiums of
policyholders sixty-five years of age or older

CRIME Providesrelative to unlawful use of an
unmanned aircraft system

CRIME/SEX OFFENSES Amends terminology
regarding pornography involving juveniles

CIVIL/VENUE Providesrelative to venue for
claimsinvolving expropriation for carbon capture

STUDENT/DISCIPLINE Providesfor the
transfer of school disciplinary records

ETHICS/CODE Provides for an exception to post
-employment restrictions for sexual assault nurse
examiners



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

HB384

HB399

HB514

HB543

HB548

HB601

HB607

HB635

HB683

BRYANT

CHENEVERT

WILLARD

MCMAHEN

LACOMBE

GEYMANN

ZERINGUE

BAMBURG

EMERSON

STUDENT/DISCIPLINE Providesrelative to
disciplinary penalties for certain public school
students found to be in possession of certain
substances on school property

DIETITIANS Provides with respect to the
profession of dietetics and dieticians

INSURANCE/HEALTH Modifiesthe Louisiana
Doula Registry Board within the Louisiana
Department of Health and provides for respective
regulatory authority

DENTISTRY/HYGIENIST S Provides relative to
the Interstate Dental and Dental Hygiene
Licensure Compact

ENERGY Provides for the dedication of revenue
from carbon dioxide sequestration on state lands
and water bottoms

ENERGY Provides relative to carbon dioxide
sequestration

HOSPITALS Provides for healthcare facilities
located in hospital service districts

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT Establishesthe
Creating Holistic Optionsin Coverage for
Enterprise and Self-Insurance (CHOICES) Law

FUNDS/FUNDING Providesrelative to the
disposition of certain state revenues through repeal
of the Revenue Stabilization Trust Fund and
dedication of certain revenues to the Budget
Stabilization Fund.

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [8items]

1.

2.

3.

4.

HB517

HB459

HB615

HB637

BRASS

COATES

GEYMANN

COATES

TAX/TOBACCO TAX Increases the excise tax
levied on vapor products and electronic cigarettes
and changes the basis of the tax to a percentage of
the invoice price of these products

ENERGY/ALTERNATE Providesfor renewable
energy regulation and permitting

ENERGY/SOLAR Providesfor the regulation of
solar facilities

ENERGY Establishes habitat conversion fees for
large-scale solar development



5. HB342

6. HB370

7. HB509

8. HB638

BAYHAM

BAYHAM

MOORE

COATES

ELECTIONS/CANDIDATES Providesrelative
to qualifying fees and nominating petitions for
certain candidates

COSMETOLOGY Providesfor aspecia permit
within the Louisiana Cosmetology Act

COSMETOLOGY Providesrelativeto
alternative hair design and natural hair braiding

ENERGY/SOLAR Establishes agricultura
conversion fees for large-scale solar development



DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 14, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [3items]

1. HB247

2. HB371

3. HB494

CHENEVERT

AMEDEE

DOMANGUE

PROPERTY/EXPROPRIATION Provides
relative to the expropriation of blighted property in
East Baton Rouge Parish and the city of Baton
Rouge

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS Provides
relative to the free exercise of religion

PETROLEUM/OIL-GAS Provides for common
carriers of petroleum pipelines



DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 15, 2025

SPECIAL ORDERS- [1 items]

1. HB1 MCFARLAND APPROPRIATIONS Provides for the ordinary
operating expenses of state government for Fiscal

Y ear 2025-2026

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1. HB562 FONTENOT FIRE PROTECT/FIRE DEPTS Provides
relative to costs for certain emergency services
provided by fire departments, fire protection
districts, and certain nonprofit corporations



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1items]

1. HB297 THOMPSON CONTRACTS Providesfor a"contract limit" for
public works projects by the Department of
Culture, Recreation and Tourism



DATE: May 12,
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME: 5:19 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




TODAYS DATE: May 12,
REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TIME: 5:19 PM

TUESDAY, MAY 13, 2025 LEG. DAY: 15
PAGE: 1

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE

HCR2 McFarland APP-FAV

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB3 Emerson W&M-FAV

HB74 Johnson, Mike CL&P-W/ AMD, TO APP
HB127 Tarver, Phillip W&M-FAV

HB145  Wilder W&M-FAV

HB256 McMakin COM-W/ AMD

HB259  Taylor CL&P-W/ AMD

HB295  Tarver, Phillip CL&P-WO/ AMD
HB343  Davis CL&P-FAV

HB460  McFarland APP-W/ AMD

HB461  McFarland APP-W/ AMD

HB462  McFarland APP-W/ AMD

HB463  McFarland APP-FAV

HB493 Crews W&M-FAV

HB538 Wyble COM-W/ AMD

HB547  Boyer COM-W/ AMD, TO APP
HB575  Ventrella CL&P-W/ AMD

HB588 Mena THPW-W/ AMD

HB593  Boyer COM-W/ AMD

HB613  Beaullieu THPW-W/ AMD

HB616  Wright THPW-SUB

HB633  Braud THPW-SUB



REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, MAY 13, 2025

TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:

TODAYS DATE:

May 12,
5:19 PM
15

HB647
HB660
HB663
HB664
HB685
HB686

McFarland
Boyd

Firment
McFarland
Chenevert
Owen, Charles

APP-W/ AMD
THPW-FAV
W&M-FAV, TO APP
APP-FAV

ASUB

ASUB



